

AUG 13 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 08-17

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LAURA MERCIER,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF OHIO,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Ohio**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DAN M. KAHAN
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4800*

JEFFREY A. BURD
*King & Myfelt, LLC
9370 Main Street, Suite
A1
Cincinnati, OH 45242
(513) 793-9950*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
Counsel of Record
ANDREW J. PINCUS
*Mayer Brown LLP
1909 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
A. This Case Squarely Presents A Recurring Question Of Fourth Amendment Law That Has Sharply Divided State Courts Of Last Resort	1
B. Respondent Erroneously Relies Upon <i>New York v. Belton</i>	3
CONCLUSION	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Johnson v. Grub</i> , 928 F. Supp. 889 (W.D. Mo. 1996).....	4
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981).....	3
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	3
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948).....	3
<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 923 F.2d 621 (8th Cir. 1991).....	4
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 529 U.S. 295 (1999).....	2, 5
 STATE CASES	
<i>People v. McMillon</i> , 892 P.2d 879 (Colo. 1995)	4
<i>People v. Mitchell</i> , 42 Cal. Rptr. 2d 537 (Cal. Ct. App. 1995)	4
<i>People v. Prance</i> , 277 Cal. Rptr. 567 (Cal. Ct. App. 1991)	4
<i>State v. Boyd</i> , 64 P.3d 419 (Kan. 2003).....	2, 3
<i>State v. Clarke</i> , 822 P.2d 138 (Or. Ct. App. 1991).....	4
<i>State v. Flabedo</i> , 779 P.2d 707 (Wash. 1989)	4
<i>State v. Loftis</i> , 568 So. 2d 121 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1990).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 619 So. 2d 376 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1993).....	4
<i>State v. Newsom</i> , 979 P.2d 100 (Idaho 1998).....	2, 3
<i>State v. Steele</i> , 613 N.W.2d 825 (S.D. 2000).....	2
<i>State v. Tognotti</i> , 663 N.W.2d 642 (N.D. 2003).....	2, 3
<i>Staten v. United States</i> , 562 A.2d 90 (D.C. 1989).....	4
